

Attachment 1

Brief Amicus Curiae of Natural Resources Defense Council, American Civil Liberties Union of Michigan, and Great Lakes Environmental Law Center

for Motion of Natural Resources Defense Council, American Civil
Liberties Union of Michigan, and Great Lakes Environmental Law
Center for Leave to File an Amicus Curiae Brief

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

Appeal from the Court of Appeals
Jansen, P.J., and Fort Hood and Riordan, JJ.

MELISSA MAYS, MICHAEL ADAM
MAYS, JACQUELINE PEMBERTON,
KEITH JOHN PEMBERTON, ELNORA
CARTHAN, RHONDA KELSO, and ALL
OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GOVERNOR RICK SNYDER, STATE OF
MICHIGAN, MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT
OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY, and
MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES,

Defendants-Appellants,

and

DARNELL EARLEY and JERRY
AMBROSE,

Defendants-Appellants,

and

CITY OF FLINT,

Not Participating.

Supreme Court Nos. 157335-7, 157340-2

Court of Appeals No. 335555
Consolidated with Docket Nos.: 335725,
335726

Court of Claims No. 16-000017-MM

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL,
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MICHIGAN, AND GREAT LAKES
ENVIRONMENTAL LAW CENTER**

Kaitlin Morrison
Natural Resources Defense Council
40 W. 20th St., 11th Fl.
New York, NY 10011
(212) 727-4532
kmorrison@nrdc.org

Sarah Tallman
Jeremy Orr (P81145)
Natural Resources Defense Council
20 N. Wacker Dr., Ste. 1600
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 651-7918
stallman@nrdc.org
jorr@nrdc.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Natural Resources Defense Council

(additional counsel listed on next page)

Bonsitu A. Kitaba (P78822)
Daniel S. Korobkin (P72842)
American Civil Liberties Union Fund of
Michigan
2966 Woodward Ave.
Detroit, MI 48201
(313) 578-6814
bkitaba@aclumich.org
dkorobkin@aclumich.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae American Civil
Liberties Union of Michigan*

Julie H. Hurwitz (P34720)
William Goodman (P14173)
Goodman Hurwitz & James, PC
1394 E. Jefferson Ave.
Detroit, MI 48207
(313) 567-6170

Paul F. Novak (P39524)
Gregory Stamatopoulos (P74199)
Weitz & Luxenberg, PC
3011 W. Grand Blvd., Ste. 2150
Detroit, MI 48202
(313) 800-4170

Michael L. Pitt (P24429)
Beth M. Rivers (P33614)
Cary S. McGehee (P42318)
Peggy Pitt (P31407)
Pitt McGehee Palmer & Rivers, PC
117 W. Fourth St., Ste. 200
Royal Oak, MI 48067
(248) 398-9800

Trachelle C. Young (P63330)
Trachelle C. Young & Associates PLLC
2501 N. Saginaw St.
Flint, MI 48505-4443
(810) 239-6302

Nicholas Leonard (P79283)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....1

STATEMENT OF INTERESTS OF AMICI.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4

ARGUMENT6

I. Defendants’ alleged conscience-shocking actions violated Plaintiffs’ constitutional right to bodily integrity6

 A. The Michigan Constitution protects Plaintiffs’ right to bodily integrity6

 B. Defendants’ alleged actions caused a nonconsensual, unjustified intrusion of toxic water into Plaintiffs’ bodies8

 C. Defendants’ alleged actions, undertaken with deliberate indifference, shock the conscience11

II. Defendants are not immune from liability because Plaintiffs’ injuries were caused by policy decisions attributable to the State itself.....14

 A. The decisions at issue were tailored to the situation and made by State policymakers15

 B. Causation is clear because Defendants allegedly directed the violation of Plaintiffs’ rights.....19

III. Damages are an appropriate and necessary remedy to vindicate the Michigan Constitution’s protection against egregious bodily intrusion at the hands of the State21

 A. The Safe Drinking Water Act does not enable Plaintiffs to seek redress for constitutional violations22

 1. The Safe Drinking Water Act does not vindicate constitutional rights.....23

 2. The Safe Drinking Water Act does not provide damages.....25

 B. No other law provides Plaintiffs a remedy against the State to vindicate their constitutional rights.....27

CONCLUSION.....29

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Bauserman v Unemp't Ins Agency</i> , No. 333181, 2019 WL 6622945 (Mich Ct App, December 5, 2019) | 22, 24, 26, 28 |
| <i>Bay Mills Indian Cmty v Michigan</i> , 244 Mich App 739 (2001)..... | 27 |
| <i>Bd of Co Comm'rs of Bryan Co v Brown</i> , 520 US 397; 117 S Ct 1382; 137 L Ed 2d 626 (1997)..... | 19, 20, 21 |
| <i>Boler v Earley</i> , 865 F3d 391 (CA 6, 2017) | 24, 25 |
| <i>Burdette v Michigan</i> , 166 Mich App 406; 421 NW2d 185 (1988)..... | 5 |
| <i>Bush v Lucas</i> , 462 US 367; 103 S Ct 2404; 76 L Ed 2d 648 (1983)..... | 25, 26 |
| <i>Carlson v Green</i> , 446 US 14; 100 S Ct 1468; 64 L Ed 2d 15 (1980)..... | 22, 26 |
| <i>Chappell v Wallace</i> , 462 US 296; 103 S Ct 2362; 76 L Ed 2d 586 (1983)..... | 25 |
| <i>Chesapeake Bay Found, Inc v Gwaltney</i> , 844 F2d 170 (CA 4, 1988) | 23 |
| <i>City of Riverside v Rivera</i> , 477 US 561; 106 S Ct 2686; 91 L Ed 2d 466 (1986)..... | 28 |
| <i>Collins v City of Harker Heights</i> , 503 US 115; 112 S Ct 1061; 117 L Ed 2d 261 (1992)..... | 6 |
| <i>Concerned Pastors for Social Action v Khouri</i> , 194 F Supp 3d 589 (ED Mich, 2016)..... | 26 |
| <i>Concerned Pastors for Social Action v Khouri</i> , 217 F Supp 3d 960 (ED Mich 2016)..... | 17, 18 |
| <i>Connick v Thompson</i> , 563 US 51; 131 S Ct 1350; 179 L Ed 2d 417 (2011)..... | 15, 21 |

| | |
|---|---------------------|
| <i>Correctional Servs Corp v Malesko</i> , 534 US 61; 122 S Ct 515; 151 L Ed 2d 456 (2001)..... | 25 |
| <i>Coshow v Escondido</i> , 132 Cal App 4th 687; 34 Cal Rptr 3d 19 (2005)..... | 10 |
| <i>Cruzan v Dir, Mo Dep't of Health</i> , 497 US 261; 110 S Ct 2841; 111 L Ed 2d 224 (1990)..... | 7, 8 |
| <i>Davis v Passman</i> , 442 US 228; 99 S Ct 2264; 60 L Ed 2d 846 (1979)..... | 29 |
| <i>Ewolski v Brunswick</i> , 287 F3d 492 (CA 6, 2002) | 12 |
| <i>Grimes v Van Hook-Williams</i> , 302 Mich App 521; 839 NW2d 237 (2013)..... | 6 |
| <i>Groden v Dallas</i> , 826 F3d 280 (CA 5, 2016) | 14 |
| <i>Guertin v Michigan</i> , 912 F3d 907 (CA 6, 2018) | 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 13 |
| <i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd v Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> , 484 US 49; 108 S Ct 376; 98 L Ed 2d 306 (1987)..... | 24 |
| <i>Heinrich v Sweet</i> , 62 F Supp 2d 282 (D Mass 1999) | 9 |
| <i>Ingraham v Wright</i> , 430 US 651; 97 S Ct 1401; 51 L Ed 2d 711 (1977)..... | 7 |
| <i>In re Cincinnati Radiation Litig</i> , 874 F Supp 796 (SD Ohio, 1995) | 8, 9 |
| <i>Jackson v Barnes</i> , 749 F3d 755 (CA 9, 2014) | 20, 21 |
| <i>Jackson v Detroit</i> , 449 Mich 420; 537 NW2d 151 (1995)..... | 16 |
| <i>Johnson v Vanderkooi</i> , 502 Mich 751; 908 NW2d 785 (2018)..... | 14-15, 19, 20 |

| | |
|---|---------------------------------|
| <i>Jones v Powell</i> , 462 Mich 329 (2000) | 27 |
| <i>Lombardi v Whitman</i> , 485 F3d 73 (CA 2, 2007) | 6 |
| <i>Marbury v Madison</i> , 5 US (1 Cranch) 137; 2 L Ed 60 (1803)..... | 28-29 |
| <i>Mays v Snyder</i> , 323 Mich App 1; 916 NW2d 227 (2018)..... | 7, 10, 15, 22, 23, 24, 25-26 28 |
| <i>Minneci v Pollard</i> , 565 US 118; 132 S Ct 617; 181 L Ed 2d 606 (2012)..... | 25 |
| <i>Missouri v McNeely</i> , 133 S Ct 1552; 185 L Ed 2d 696 (2013)..... | 7 |
| <i>Monell v Department of Social Services of City of New York</i> , 436 US 658; 98 S Ct 2018; 56 L Ed 2d 611 (1978)..... | 14, 15, 16, 19 |
| <i>NRDC, Inc v Train</i> , 510 F2d 692 (DC Cir, 1974) | 24 |
| <i>Owen v Independence</i> , 445 US 622; 100 S Ct 1398; 63 L Ed 2d 673 (1980)..... | 22, 29 |
| <i>Pembaur v Cincinnati</i> , 475 US 469; 106 S Ct 1292; 89 L Ed 2d 452 (1986)..... | 15, 16, 20 |
| <i>People v Sierb</i> , 456 Mich 519; 581 NW2d 219 (1998)..... | 6, 13 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood v Casey</i> , 505 US 833; 112 S Ct 2791; 120 L Ed 2d 674 (1992)..... | 7 |
| <i>Range v Douglas</i> , 763 F3d 573 (CA 6, 2014) | 11, 12 |
| <i>Reid v Michigan</i> , 239 Mich App 621; 609 NW2d 215 (2000)..... | 14, 22 |
| <i>Rochin v California</i> , 342 US 165; 72 S Ct 205; 96 L Ed 183 (1952)..... | 6, 7, 8, 11, 13 |

| | |
|--|-----------------------|
| <i>Rogers v Little Rock</i> , 152 F3d 790 (CA 8, 1998) | 7 |
| <i>Sacramento v Lewis</i> , 523 US 833; 118 S Ct 1708; 140 L Ed 2d 1043 (1998)..... | 11, 14 |
| <i>Schweiker v Chilicky</i> , 487 US 412; 108 S Ct 2460; 101 L Ed 2d 370 (1988)..... | 25, 26 |
| <i>Skinner v Square D Co</i> , 445 Mich 153; 516 NW2d 475 (1994)..... | 19 |
| <i>Smith v Dep't of Pub. Health</i> , 428 Mich 540; 410 NW2d 749 (1987)..... | 5, 21, 22, 27, 28, 29 |
| <i>St Louis v Praprotnik</i> , 485 US 112; 108 S Ct 915; 99 L Ed 2d 107 (1988)..... | 15, 16 |
| <i>Union Pac R Co v Botsford</i> , 141 US 250; 11 S Ct 1000; 35 L Ed 734 (1891)..... | 7 |
| <i>United States v Bestfoods</i> , 524 US 51; 118 S Ct 1876; 141 L Ed 2d 43 (1998)..... | 18 |
| <i>Walters v Nadell</i> , 481 Mich 377; 751 NW2d 431 (2008)..... | 23 |
| <i>Washington v Glucksberg</i> , 521 US 702, 117 S Ct 2258, 138 L Ed 2d 772 (1997)..... | 6 |
| <i>Washington v Harper</i> , 494 US 210; 110 S Ct 1028; 108 L Ed 2d 178 (1990)..... | 8, 9 |
| <i>Wilkie v Robbins</i> , 551 US 537; 127 S Ct 2588; 168 L Ed 2d 389 (2007)..... | 22 |
| <i>Will v Mich Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 US 58 (1989)..... | 27 |
| <i>Willet v Charter Twp of Waterford</i> , 271 Mich App 38; 718 NW2d 386 (2006)..... | 12 |
| <i>Williams v Berney</i> , 519 F3d 1216 (CA 10, 2008) | 14 |

Williams v Kaufman Co,
352 F3d 994 (CA 5, 2003)21

Whitley v Albers,
475 US 312; 106 S Ct 1078; 89 L Ed 2d 251 (1986).....14

Ziglar v Abbasi,
137 S Ct 1843; 198 L Ed 2d 290 (2017).....25

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

MCL 141.1549(2)17

MCL 141.1550(1)17

MCL 141.1551(2)18

MCL 141.1552(1)18

MCL 141.1552(2)18

MCL 141.1552(3)18

MCL 325.1001 *et seq.*.....18, 23

MCR 7.312(H)(4)1

42 USC 300g-123

42 USC 300j-8(a).....23, 24, 26

42 USC 300j-8(e).....24-25

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Const 1963, art 1, § 176

US Const, Am XIV6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Emergency Financial Manager City of Flint,
Order No. 1 (August 21, 2012)18

HR Rep No 93-1185 (1974).....23

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 903 (1979).....26
